
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2020, AT 9.30 AM* 
 

Place: SKYPE MEETING - ONLINE 
 

Enquiries to: Email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk no later than 12.00 noon on Monday, 
7 December 2020.  This will allow the Council to provide public speakers with the 
necessary joining instructions for the Skype Meeting.  The Council will accept a 
written copy of a statement from registered speakers who do not wish to join a Skype 
Meeting, or are unable to.  The statement will be read out at the meeting and should 
not exceed three minutes. 

 
Claire Upton-Brown 
Chief Planning Officer 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 NOTE: The Planning Committee will break for lunch around 1.00 p.m. 
 

 Apologies 
 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 14 October and 11 November as 
correct records. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 

mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk


 
 

 
2 

 

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   Marine House, Hurst Road, Milford-On-Sea (Application 20/10979)  
(Pages 7 - 18) 

  Change of use of first floor to two residential units; addition to roof to provide a 
further residential unit; associated external alterations 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Chief Planning Officer to grant permission 
subject to the expiry of the advertising period, no new material considerations 
being received and conditions. 
 

 (b)   23 High Street, Fordingbridge (Application 20/10998) (Pages 19 - 24) 

  Change of use from A1 to Sui-generis (Tattoo Studio) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant permission subject to conditions 
 

 (c)   Thatched Eaves, Salisbury Road, Ibsley, Ellingham, Harbridge & Ibsley 
(Application 20/11001) (Pages 25 - 30) 

  Retention of Timber constructed WC & Store to rear of Listed cottage 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant permission 
 

 (d)   Thatched Eaves, Salisbury Road, Ibsley, Ellingham, Harbridge & Ibsley 
(Application 20/11002) (Pages 31 - 36) 

  Timber constructed WC & Store to rear of listed cottage (Application for Listed 
Building Consent) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant Listed Building Consent 
 

 (e)   Thatched Eaves, Salisbury Road, Ibsley, Ellingham, Harbridge & Ibsley 
(Application 20/11003) (Pages 37 - 44) 

  Amendment to size and height of approved outbuilding under application 
18/11340 and additional verandah; new timber pergola (Retrospective) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Chief Planning Officer to grant permission 
subject to the expiry of the re-consultation period, no new material 
consideration being received and conditions. 



 
 

 
3 

 

 

 (f)   Reads Farmhouse, Martin Road, Martin (Application 20/11087)  
(Pages 45 - 52) 

  Single-storey hardwood orangery to side elevation 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 (g)   Reads Farmhouse, Martin Road, Martin (Application 20/11088)  
(Pages 53 - 58) 

  Single-storey hardwood orangery to side elevation (Application for Listed 
Building Consent) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse Listed Building Consent 
 

4.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 
 
Please note that all planning applications give due consid
[...]
 but are not limited to, the following:- 

 All participants are reminded that virtual public meetings are being broadcast live on YouTube 

and will be available for repeated viewing.  Please be mindful of your camera and microphone 

setup and the images and sounds that will be broadcast on public record. 

 All participants are asked to mute their microphones when not speaking to reduce feedback 

and background noise. Please only unmute your microphone and speak when invited to do so 

by the Chairman. 

 Councillors in attendance that have not indicated their wish to speak in advance of the 

meeting can make a request to speak during the meeting by typing “RTS” (Request to Speak) 

in the Skype chat facility.  Requests will be managed by the Chairman with support from 

Democratic Services.  The Skype chat facility should not be used for any other purpose. 

 All participants should note that the chat facility can be viewed by all those in attendance. 

 All participants are asked to refer to the report number and page number within the agenda 

and reports pack so that there is a clear understanding of what is being discussed at all times. 

Voting 

When voting is required on a particular item, each councillor on the committee will be called to vote in 

turn by name, expressing their vote verbally.  The outcome will be announced to the meeting.  A 

recorded vote will not be reflected in the minutes of the meeting unless this is requested in 

accordance with the Council’s Standing Orders. 

By casting their vote, councillors do so in the acknowledgement that they were present for the 

duration of the item in question. 

Technology 

If individuals experience technical issues, the meeting will continue providing that it is quorate and it is 

still practical to do so.  The Chairman will adjourn the meeting if technical issues cause the meeting to 

be inquorate, the live stream technology fails, or continuing is not practical. 

Public Participation 

Contact details to register to speak in accordance with the Council’s Public Participation Procedures 

are on the front page of this agenda. 

In order to speak at a virtual meeting, you must have the facility to join a Skype for Business Meeting.  

Joining instructions will be sent to registered speakers in advance of the meeting. 

The Council will accept a written copy of a statement from registered speakers that do not wish to join 

a Skype Meeting, or are unable to.  The statement will be read out at the meeting and should not 

exceed three minutes.  Please use the contact details on the agenda front sheet for further 

information. 



 
 

 
5 

 

To: Councillors: Councillors: 
 
 Christine Ward (Chairman) 

Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
Ann Bellows 
Sue Bennison 
Hilary Brand 
Rebecca Clark 
Anne Corbridge 
Kate Crisell 
Arthur Davis 
Barry Dunning 
 

Allan Glass 
David Hawkins 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
Joe Reilly 
Tony Ring 
Ann Sevier 
Michael Thierry 
Beverley Thorne 
Malcolm Wade 
 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 09 December 2020 Item 3 a

Application Number: 20/10979 Full Planning Permission

Site: MARINE HOUSE, HURST ROAD, MILFORD-ON-SEA SO41 0PY

Development: Change of use of first floor to two residential units; addition to roof

to provide a further residential unit; associated external alterations

Applicant: The Marine

Agent: Jerry Davies Planning Consultancy

Target Date: 11/11/2020

Case Officer: Vivienne Baxter

__________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) The principle of the development
2) Green Belt
3) Impact of the proposal on the character and appearance of the area
4) The effect on public highway including parking
5) The effect on the living conditions for neighbouring properties and future

occupants 
6) Habitat mitigation

This application is to be considered by Committee because it is contrary 
[...]
s in conflict with policy DM20 and DM13, it is considered that
the combination of the justification provided, the limited impact of the built form on
the character and appearance of the area and openness of the Green Belt, the
continuing commercial use at ground floor level and reduction in the shortfall of
parking spaces are such that approval is recommended.

As a departure to the development plan, the proposal has been advertised as such
and a decision can be issued on its expiry on December 18th 2020.

15



12 OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

N/A

13 RECOMMENDATION

Delegated Authority be given to the Chief Planning Officer to GRANT PERMISSION subject to:

i) the expiry of the advertising period

ii) the receipt of no new material considerations and

iii) the imposition of the conditions set out below

Proposed Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans: P012, P013, P001, P002, P003, P004, P005,
P006, P007, P008, P009, P010, P011, P014, P015.

Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development.

3. Before development commences, samples or exact details of the facing and
roofing materials to be used shall be submitted to and approved in writing by
the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall only be implemented
in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure an acceptable appearance of the building in
accordance with Policy ENV3 of the Local Plan Review
2016-2036 Part One: Planning Strategy for the New Forest
District outside of the National Park.

4. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until the spaces
shown on plan P013 for the parking of cars have been provided.  The
spaces shown on pla
[...]

SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100026220

18



Planning Committee 09 December 2020 Item 3 b

Application Number: 20/10998 Full Planning Permission

Site: 23 HIGH STREET, FORDINGBRIDGE SP6 1AS

Development: Change of use from A1 to Sui-generis (Tattoo Studio)

Applicant: Lovingink Tattoos

Agent:

Target Date: 11/12/2020

Case Officer: Jim Bennett

__________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Principle of Development
2) Impact on vitality and viability of town centre, including impact on the local

delivery of services, including local shops and pubs
3) Impact on the character and appearance of the area, including the

Conservation area/ heritage assets
4) Impact on residential amenity of adjacent neighbouring properties, in respect

of light, visual intrusion and privacy

This application is to be considered by Committee as the recommendation is
contrary to the view of the Town Council..

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site lies within Fordingbridge Conservation Area, town centre and within a
Primary Shopping Frontage and Primary Shopping Area. The area is characterised
by commercial/retail uses. The ground floor premises has been vacant for a number
of years, although the first floor has more recently been converted to residential
accommodation.

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The application is made for the change of use of a vacant A1 (now Class E) retail
premises, formerly used as a hardware store to a tattoo studio (sui-generis). No
external alterations are proposed to the building, although internal partitioning with
stud walls is proposed.

4 PLANNING HISTORY

Proposal Decision
Date

Decision
Description

Status

19/11186 Variation of condition 2 of planning
permission 18/11424 to allow new door for
independent access.
To refer to a new drawing reference 4284:14A

 22/04/2020 Granted Subject
to Conditions

Decided

19/10595 Display 1 non-illuminated 
[...]
erving the building or its setting or any features of special architectural or
historic interest which it possesses. The two timber extensions do not detract from
the historic or architectural interest of the Grade II Listed cottage.

11 CONCLUSION

For the reasons given above, it is considered that the proposed development is
acceptable and accords with the Government advice contained with the National
Planning Policy Framework (2019) and other Local Plan Policies. Listed building
consent is therefore recommended.

33



12 RECOMMENDATION

GRANT LISTED BUILDING CONSENT

Further Information:
Kate Cattermole
Telephone: 023 8028 5446

34



St Martin's Gallery

Rectory

Avon Cottage

Barn
New

Thatched

The Old

Eaves

Little Park

Weir

Drain

Drain

Pond

Drain

Drain

Weir

FB

Sluice

Sluice

LB
FB

Sls

FB

23.8m

The Stables

The Old Smithy

Weir Cottage

Old Post Office

The Old

The Old Bailiffs Cottage

Beams Inn (PH)

Ibsley

A
33

8

Tr
ac

k
Pa

th
( u

m
)

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Claire Upton-Brown
Chief Planning Officer
Planning
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

PLANNING COMMITTEE

December 2020

Thatched Eaves, Salisbury Road
Ibsley, Ellingham, Hardbridge and Ibsley
BH24 3PP

20/11002

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100026220

35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 09 December 2020 Item 3 e

Application Number: 20/11003 Full Planning Permission

Site: THATCHED EAVES, SALISBURY ROAD, IBSLEY, ELLINGHAM,

HARBRIDGE & IBSLEY BH24 3PP

Development: Amendment to size and height of approved outbuilding under

application 18/11340 and additional verandah;  new timber

pergola (Retrospective)

Applicant: Mr Theobold

Agent: DHP Plans

Target Date: 09/11/2020

Case Officer: Kate Cattermole

__________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMA
[...]
oise from these areas which
would harm residential amenity..

The Parish Council have recommended refusal on the grounds of the potential
intensification of business activities on site. However, this application relates to an
existing approved business use, and the amendments to the outbuilding and
addition of the pergola would not create the opportunity to increase the number of
guests using the two units already approved on site.

Comments have been raised about a tea room being operated from the site but as a
result of the Enforcement Investigation the marketing of this for non residents has
been withdrawn from the property website. The investigation is currently ongoing.

The Economic Development Manager has commented on this application. The
accommodation appears to be high quality, towards the premium end of the visitor
market. Higher spend visitors , such as those that can be accommodated here,
make a valuable contribution to the local economy. There is clear evidence that local
supply chains directly supported at the site, and potential for on spend at
neighbouring premises and wider visitor attractions. The coronavirus pandemic has
highlighted the importance of the visitor sector in the New Forest and the need to
ensure that these businesses are supported.  The costs associated with significantly
altering or removing any of the associated features would likely harm the viability of
this business.

41



11 CONCLUSION

For the reasons given above, it is considered that the proposed development is
acceptable and accords with the Government advice contained with the National
Planning Policy Framework (2019) and other Local Plan policies. Permission is 
therefore recommended subject to conditions to control the future use of the
outbuilding, following the end of the re-consultation period.

12 RECOMMENDATION
Delegated Authority be given to the Chief Planning Officer to GRANT PERMISSION subject to:

i) the expiry of the re-consultaton period

ii) the receipt of no new material considerations and

iii) the imposition of the conditions set out below.

Proposed Conditions:

1. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans: DHP/621P sheet 1 of 4A , DHP/621P sheet 2 of
4A, Block Plan, Site Plan, Design and Access Statement

Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development.

2. The outbuilding, which is the subject of this permission shall only be used
for additional residential accommodation for the main dwelling at Thatched
Eaves as  a single household as holiday let accommodation and shall not be
occupied as a holiday let by any one person for more than one month in any
calendar year.

Reason: To ensure the structure is not used as a permanent dwelling
which would be contrary to Policy DM20 of the Local Plan for the
New Forest District outside the National Park. (Part 2: Sites and
Development Management).

Further Information:
Kate Cattermole
Telephone: 023 8028 5446

42



St Martin's Gallery

Rectory

Avon Cottage

Barn
New

Thatched

The Old

Eaves

Little Park

Weir

Drain

Drain

Pond

Drain

Drain

Weir

FB

Sluice

Sluice

LB
FB

Sls

FB

23.8m

The Stables

The Old Smithy

Weir Cottage

Old Post Office

The Old

The Old Bailiffs Cottage

Beams Inn (PH)

Ibsley

A
33

8

Tr
ac

k
Pa

th
( u

m
)

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Claire Upton-Brown
Chief Planning Officer
Planning
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

PLANNING COMMITTEE

December 2020

Thatched Eaves, Salisbury Road
Ibsley, Ellingham, Hardbridge and Ibsley
BH24 3PP

20/11003

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100026220

43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 09 December 2020 Item 3 f

Application Number: 20/11087 Full Planning Permission

Site: READS FARMHOUSE, MARTIN ROAD, MARTIN SP6 3LN

Development: Single-storey hardw
[...]
on provided as to the siting or design of the proposed orangery.

The boxy form of the proposed orangery, its position on the side elevation and its
projection beyond the side of the historic core of the building do not appear as a
natural addition to the house, instead competing with this side of the house and the
general  arrangement of the building. Furthermore, views of the top of the extension
would be visible from public vantage points over the front wall.

The design of the proposed orangery would contrast with the simple form of the
existing building, introducing a formal structure that would not respect any of the
features of the existing building. It would appear an incongruous addition projecting
out to the side of the building with a dominant roof lantern, which would be visible
within the conservation area. As such it would detract from and be harmful to the
proportions of the existing building and have an unacceptable impact on the
conservation area.

Para 196 of the National Planning Policy Framework states that when less than
substantial harm to the significance of the heritage asset has been identified, then
this harm should be weighed against the public benefits of the proposal including,
where appropriate, securing its optimum viable use.

48



The Listed Building was purportedly  in severe disrepair when it was rescued in the
1980s. The extensions to the dwelling allowed for a sustainable residential dwelling
which is now well maintained and is a 4 bedroom dwelling with a large kitchen, living
room, dining room and snug. The proposed orangery would provide additional
accommodation that would enhance the living arrangements for the occupier,
however this would not outweigh the identified harm caused to the Listed Building
and Martin Conservation Area set out in the provisions of the NPPF Para 196

Impact on the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Para 172 of the National Planning Policy Framework states that great weight should
be given to conser
[...]
levant local and national policy
context. The proposed development would result in harmful additions to the Listed
Building which would consequently detract from the character and appearance of
the Martin Conservation Area.

Notwithstanding there is no impact upon neighbour amenity, the harm to the Listed
Building and Conservation Area, outweighs the individual benefits to the applicant.
Refusal is therefore recommended.

49



12 OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

None

13 RECOMMENDATION

Refuse

Reason(s) for Refusal:

1. By reason of its siting, design and height, the proposed orangery would be
an incongruous addition that would detract from the simple form of the
Listed Building,  and as such would be harmful to both the character and
appearance of the Listed Building and Martin Conservation Area leading to
less than substantial harm to the heritage assets.  There are no identified
public benefits to outweigh such harm.  Furthermore, by reason of its design
incorporating a large degree of glazing, the proposed orangery would create
an unacceptable level of light pollution that would be harmful to the
designated Dark Skies Reserve in the Cranborne Chase Area of
Outstanding Natural Beauty.  Therefore the proposed development would
be contrary to Policies ENV3, and ENV4 of the Local Plan Part 1 Planning
Strategy and DM1 of the Local Plan Part 2:  sites and Development
Management Plan,  and Chaps 12, and 16 of the National Planning Policy
Framework.

2. By reason of its design incorporating a large degree of glazing, the
proposed orangery would create an unacceptable level of light pollution that
would be harmful to the designated Dark Skies Reserve in the Cranborne
Chase Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. Therefore the proposed
development would be contrary to Policies ENV3, ENV4, and STR2 of the
Local Plan Part 1 Planning Strategy and DM1 of the Local Plan Part 2:  sites
and Development Management Plan,  and Chaps 12, 15  and 16 of the
National Planning Policy Framework.

Further Information:
Kate Cattermole
Telephone: 023 8028 5446

50



Shepherds C
ottage

The Priest's

Downlands

Williams

Fern

Hangerfie
ld

Cottage

Manor House

Read's Farm House

Broad Lane Cottage

Cottage

Bennett's

Ardgour

House

Farm

Cottage

Farm

Farm House

Lime Tree Cotta
ge

Peacehaven

Garrett's

Cottage

Dennett's

The Forge

Lime Trees Martin

Tennis
Court

Pond

Well

Well

Track

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Claire Upton-Brown
Chief Planning Officer 
Planning
New Forest District Council 
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

PLANNING COMMITTEE

December 2020

Reads Farmhouse
Martin Road
Martin SP6 3LN

20/11087

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100026220

51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 09 December 2020 Item 3 g

Application Number: 20/11088 Listed Building Alteration

Site: READS FARMHOUSE, MARTIN ROAD, MARTIN SP6 3LN

Development: Single-storey hardwood orangery to side elevation

(Application for Listed Building Consent)

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Fernie

Agent: GDG

Target Date: 30/11/2020

Case Officer: Kate Cattermole

Extension Date: 11/12/2020
________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Impact on the character and appearance of the Listed Building

This application is to be considered by Committee because there is a contrary view
with Cllr Edward Heron on the concurrent planning application (Item 3f)

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

Read's Farmhouse is a Grade II listed building, situated in the historic core of the
rural village of Martin. The site falls within the Martin Conservation Area, and is also
within the Cranborne Chase Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) and
International Dark Skies Reserve. The site is also flanked by Listed Buildings; the
Manor House is a Grade II* Listed Building.

The dwelling s
[...]
uding, where appropriate, securing its optimum viable use.  No such
public benefits have been identified and therefore refusal of  Listed Building Consent
is justified in this instance.

12 OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

None

13 RECOMMENDATION

REFUSE LISTED BUILDING CONSENT

Reason(s) for Refusal:

1. By reason of its siting, design and height, the proposed orangery would be
an incongruous addition that would detract from the simple form of the
Listed Building,  and as such would be harmful to its character, appearance
and significance leading to less than substantial harm  to the heritage asset.
There are no identified public benefits to outweigh such harm. As such the
proposed development would be contrary to Policy DM1 of the Local Plan
Part 2: Sites and Development Management Plan, and Chap 16 of the
National Planning Policy Framework.

Further Information:
Kate Cattermole
Telephone: 023 8028 5446

56



Shepherds C
ottage

The Priest's

Downlands

Williams

Fern

Hangerfie
ld

Cottage

Manor House

Read's Farm House

Broad Lane Cottage

Cottage

Bennett's

Ardgour

House

Farm

Cottage

Farm

Farm House

Lime Tree Cotta
ge

Peacehaven

Garrett's

Cottage

Dennett's

The Forge

Lime Trees Martin

Tennis
Court

Pond

Well

Well

Track

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Claire Upton-Brown
Chief Planning Officer 
Planning
New Forest District Council 
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

PLANNING COMMITTEE

December 2020

Reads Farmhouse
Martin Road
Martin SP6 3LN

20/11088

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100026220

57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Marine House, Hurst Road, Milford-On-Sea (Application 20/10979)
	3b 23 High Street, Fordingbridge (Application 20/10998)
	3c Thatched Eaves, Salisbury Road, Ibsley, Ellingham, Harbridge & Ibsley (Application 20/11001)
	3d Thatched Eaves, Salisbury Road, Ibsley, Ellingham, Harbridge & Ibsley (Application 20/11002)
	3e Thatched Eaves, Salisbury Road, Ibsley, Ellingham, Harbridge & Ibsley (Application 20/11003)
	3f Reads Farmhouse, Martin Road, Martin (Application 20/11087)
	3g Reads Farmhouse, Martin Road, Martin (Application 20/11088)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

9 DECEMBER 2020 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 9 December 
2020 

 
* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 

* Cllr Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Ann Bellows 
* Sue Bennison 
* Hilary Brand 
* Rebecca Clark 
  Anne Corbridge 
* Kate Crisell 
* Arthur Davis 
  Barry Dunning 
* Allan Glass 
 

* David Hawkins 
  Maureen Holding 
* Mahmoud Kangarani 
* Joe Reilly 
* Tony Ring 
* Ann Sevier 
* Michael Thierry 
* Beverley Thorne 
* Malcolm Wade 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors: 
 

 

 Edward Heron  
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Vivienne Baxter, Jim Bennett, Dean Brunton, Kate Cattermole, Andrew Kinghorn, 
Daniel Reynafarje, Claire Upton-Brown, Karen Wardle and Matt Wisdom 
 
Apologies: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Corbridge and Dunning. 
 

72   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 14 October and 11 November 2020 be 
agreed as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

73   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr Thierry disclosed a pecuniary interest in application 20/10998.  Cllr Thierry did 
not participate or vote on this application but was present during the consideration 
of this item. 
 
 



 
PC 9 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
2 

 

74   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   Marine House, Hurst Road, Milford-On-Sea (Application 20/10979)  

  Details: 
 
Change of use of first floor to two residential units; addition to roof to provide 
a further residential unit; associated external alterations 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Jerry Davies, Jerry Davies Planning Consultancy (Agent) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
The Case Officer reported that an additional representation had been 
received from Natural England raising no objection to the application subject 
to mitigation measures.  This had been included in the update note 
circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
None 
 
Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Chief Planning Officer to GRANT 
PERMISSION subject to: 
 
i) the expiry of the advertising period; 
ii) the receipt of no new material considerations; and 
iii) the imposition of conditions set out in the report. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3a) 
 

 b   23 High Street, Fordingbridge (Application 20/10998)  

  Detail Details: 
 
Change of use from A1 to Sui-generis (Tattoo Studio) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Shelley Porter, on behalf of the applicant, Christopher Perkins 
Cllr Anna Wilson, Fordingbridge Town Council  
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
 
 
 



 
PC 9 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
3 

 

Comment: 
 
Cllr Thierry disclosed a pecuniary interest in application 20/10998.  Cllr 
Thierry did not participate or vote on this application but was present during 
the consideration of this item. 
 
The Case Officer reported amendments to section 3 and 10 of the report, 
which had been included with the update note circulated prior to the 
meeting. 
 
Cllrs Crisell and Sevier were not present for the duration of this item due to a 
lost connection with the Skype meeting.  Cllrs Crisell and Sevier did not vote 
in respect of this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3b) and update note 
 

 c   Thatched Eaves, Salisbury Road, Ibsley, Ellingham, Harbridge & Ibsley 
(Application 20/11001)  

  Details: 
 
Retention of Timber constructed WC & Store to rear of Listed cottage 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Andrew Theobald (Applicant) 
Karen Beadle (Objector) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
A statement was read out on behalf Cllr Emma Lane, Ward Cllr. 
 
Comment: 
 
The applicant, Mr Theobald had submitted a letter which responded to the 
points raised in the statement from Cllr Emma Lane.  This had been 
included in the update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3c) 
 
 
 



 
PC 9 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
4 

 

 d   Thatched Eaves, Salisbury Road, Ibsley, Ellingham, Harbridge & Ibsley 
(Application 20/11002)  

  Details: 
 
Timber constructed WC & Store to rear of listed cottage (Application for 
Listed Building Consent) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Andrew Theobald (Applicant) 
Karen Beadle (Objector) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
A statement was read out on behalf of Cllr Emma Lane, Ward Cllr. 
 
Comment: 
 
The applicant, Mr Theobald had submitted a letter which responded to the 
points raised in the statement from Cllr Emma Lane.  This had been 
included in the update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Cllr Glass was not present for this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant Listed Building Consent 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3d) 
 

 e   Thatched Eaves, Salisbury Road, Ibsley, Ellingham, Harbridge & Ibsley 
(Application 20/11003)  

  Details: 
 
Amendment to size and height of approved outbuilding under application 
18/11340 and additional verandah; new timber pergola (Retrospective) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Andrew Theobald (Applicant) 
Karen Beadle (Objector) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
A statement was read out on behalf of Cllr Emma Lane, Ward Cllr. 
 
Comment: 
 
The applicant, Mr Theobald had submitted a letter which responded to the 
points raised in the statement from Cllr Emma Lane.  This had been 
included in the update note circulated prior to the meeting. 



 
PC 9 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
5 

 

 
The Committee noted that the applicant had submitted a number of 
retrospective planning applications.  The Committee requested that Chief 
Planning Officer write to the applicant to confirm that any further 
development would require planning permission. 
 
Cllr Glass was not present for this item. 
 
Cllrs Ring and Thierry were not present for the duration of this item due to a 
lost connection with the Skype meeting.  Cllrs Ring and Thierry did not vote 
in respect of this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Chief Planning Officer to GRANT 
PERMISSION subject to: 
 
i) the expiry of the re-consultation period; 
ii) the receipt of no new material considerations; and 
iii) the imposition of the conditions set out in the report 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3e) 
 

 f   Reads Farmhouse, Martin Road, Martin (Application 20/11087)  

  Details: 
 
Single-storey hardwood orangery to side elevation 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Cllr Edward Heron, Ward Cllr 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
A statement was read out on behalf of Ian Lancashire, GDG (Agent) and 
from the applicants, William and Elisabeth Fernie. 
 
Comment: 
 
The Case Officer reported an amendment to the reason for refusal which 
had been included in the update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Members noted that the second reason for refusal stated that the proposed 
orangery would create an unacceptable level of light pollution which would 
be harmful to the designated Dark Skies Reserve.  However, the report did 
not provide any assessment of the proposed increase in the level of light 
pollution.  It was therefore suggested that this reason for refusal be 
amended to acknowledge there would be further light pollution. 
 
Cllrs Crisell, Glass and Thorne were not present for this item.   
 



 
PC 9 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
6 

 

Cllr Brand was not present for the duration of this item due to a lost 
connection with the Skype meeting.  Cllr Brand did not vote in respect of this 
item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3f) and the reasons for refusal, as amended are set out 
below: 

 
1 By reason of its siting, design and height, the proposed 

orangery would be an incongruous addition that would 
detract from the simple form of the Listed Building, and as 
such would be harmful to both the character and 
appearance of the Listed Building and Martin 
Conservation Area leading to less than substantial harm 
to the heritage assets. There are no identified public 
benefits to outweigh such harm. Therefore the proposed 
development would be contrary to Policies ENV3, and 
ENV4 of the Local Plan Part 1 Planning Strategy and DM1 
of the Local Plan Part 2: sites and Development 
Management Plan, and Chaps 12, and 16 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
2 By reason of its design incorporating a large degree of 

glazing, the proposed orangery would create further light 
pollution that would be harmful to the designated Dark 
Skies Reserve in the Cranborne Chase Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty. Therefore the proposed 
development would be contrary to Policies ENV3, ENV4, 
and STR2 of the Local Plan Part 1 Planning Strategy, and 
Chaps 12 and 15 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

3  

 g   Reads Farmhouse, Martin Road, Martin (Application 20/11088)  

  Details: 
 
Single-storey hardwood orangery to side elevation (Application for Listed 
Building Consent) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Cllr Edward Heron, Ward Cllr 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
A statement was read out on behalf of Ian Lancashire, GDG (Agent) and 
from the applicants, William and Elisabeth Fernie. 
 
 



 
PC 9 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
7 

 

Comment: 
 
Cllrs Bellows, Crisell, Glass and Thorne were not present for this item.   
 
Cllrs Brand and Thierry were not present for the duration of this item due to 
a lost connection with the Skype meeting.  Cllrs Brand and Thierry did not 
vote in respect of this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse Listed Building Consent 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3g) 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


